WEDNESDAY

A
-

Rule 2 33

Form2 17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 '
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number

BETBROKERS PLC

5871374

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION,
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY 3433 of 2008

Court case number

We, Fraser James Gray and Elizabeth Galbraith Mackay of Kroll Limited, Alhambra House, 45
Waterloo Street, Glasgow, G2 6HS

attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the admmmstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals

was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert dare 23 October 2008

NV

Signed 4

Jomt / Admimstrat

Dated 23 October 2008

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 10
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Michael Green

Kroll Limited, The Observatory, Chapel Walks, Manchester, M2 1 HL

Tel 0161 838 4572

DX Numbet DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

g

29/10/2008 3
COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint Administrators' Report
and Statement of Proposals

Betbrokers PLC -
In Administration

23 October 2008

L

KROLL

MM Companies
1




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

—-—- - — - -] R e

bm . o o - RSP O —

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Admunistration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administraors' Receipts and Payments
5 Proposals

& Exit Routes

7 Administrators' Remuneration

8 Estmated Outcome

8 Next Report

10 Mseting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Joint Adminustrators' Receipts and Payments for the penod 2 September 2008 to

23 Qctober 2008

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 23 October

2008

Time Analysis for the Pertod from 2 Septerber 2008 to 23 October 2008

Additional Information in Relation to Admirisirators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

@ Kroll Lirmited

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Joint Adminstrators'

Repont and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

0 S S VR e —_ . —

1 Statutory Information
11 The registered number of Betbrokers PLC (the Company) is 5871374
12 The trading address of the Company I1s 56 Marsh Wall, Canary Wharf, London, E14 9TP
13 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 197 High Road, Ilford, 1G1
1LX to ¢/o Kroll Limited, The Observatory, Chapel Walks, Manchester, M2 1HL
14 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows
T i LR e 5y ER . i cT -
e TH . DheERfomés o Dadjesighes - O P8 SISIEELCEs
« w"ivwéi?‘wwng""”i% b el Pt o el BE . et b T N P T e s T
Director(s)
Edmund Patrick Jordan 06/39/2006 N/A 15,913,324
Leon Bnan Kaye 10/07/2006 N/A 3,947,491
Wayne Lochner 1072006 N/A 20,446,771
Derek Tullelt CBE 10/07 /2006 N/A 2,158,784
Secretary
Andrew Spencer Montiake 06/09/2007 N/A 2,127,440"
Stephanie Mare Fiminger 0711/2007 01/08/2008 N/A
* Source 2007 Consoldated
Financial Statements
“*As at 11/07/07 Source
2007 Annual Retum
2 Background to the Administration
21 The Company acts as a holding company for four associated UK Limited compames and did
not trade Betbroker Limited was the pnmary trading entity in the UK, which acted as a
betting brokerage, and provided a sports tipping service for its customers
22 Aberdeen Asset Management (AAM) holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets The funds lent to the Company under this charge were transferred to Betbroker
Limited
23 Betbroker Limited entered into Admin:stration on 22 August 2008 and ceased to trade It was
therefore unable to repay the funds lent to it by the Company, which as a result was
subsequently unable to meet its debts as they fell due
@ Kroll Limited Joint Admirustrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

24

25

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

34

As a result, Fraser J Gray and Elizabeth G Mackay, licensed insolvency practitioners, were
appointed Jomt Admirustrators of the Company by the Directors on 2 September 2008

Both practitioners are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

The Admimistration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry, under reference number 3433 of 2008

The EC Regulation on insalvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration The
proceedings are man proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company
15 based in the United Kingdom

The Jomt Admirustrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by
aither Administrator

The Jomnt Administrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives

. rescuing the Company as a going concer,

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

. realising property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detailed in the next section

Administration Strategy and Objective

immediately upon appointment, we visited the Company’s head office in Canary Whart,
London in order to obtan such books and records as were avallable for use in the
Administration However, we were only able to obtain imited financial information

To date, we have identified that the Company's only asset 1s an investment in a US
subsidiary company, Winning Edge Inc (Winning Edge)

We have been llaising with interested parties regarding the sale of Winning Edge and
discussions are ongeing at this time

As a holding company, Betbrokers plc did not trade Therefore, In acgordance with
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the primary objective of the

© Kroll Lirmited Joint Administrators'

Report and Statemeni ot Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

51

52

53

54

55

Admimstration is to realise the Company's assets in order to make a distribution to the
secured creditor, AAM

Administrators' Receipts and Payments ‘
|
|

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appointment to 23 October 2008 1s attached at Appendix A

Proposals

it 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affars of the Company In
order to achieve the objective of the Administration  in the circumstances it 15 propesed that

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be made 10 the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notce with the Registrar of
Companies which will have the effect of bnnging the appointment of the Admnistrators to an
end and wil move the Company automatically mto Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidahon (CVL} in
order that the disinbution can be made In these circumstances, iti1s proposed that tha Joint
Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL  See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process

If the Joint Admiristrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a

distribution to ts creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of

Companies for the tissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Reutes for

further information on this process |

The Joint Admimstrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of ther
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or
expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Commitiee 1s
formed they be authonsed to sanction the basis of the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration
and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the need to report back
to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most
appropnate exit route from the Administration

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Admunustrators
shall be fixed by reference to time property spent by them and theair staff in managing the
Administration

© Kroll Lmited Joint Administrators’

Ruport and Statement of Proposals




BETEROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

. . RIS, TR e e g e
o et A et o e A i P — —

56 The Jaint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are

available on account of their time costs

57 The Joint Administrators' will be discharged from liabthity under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1886 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to
have effect

6 Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Ligiurdation

61 Based on present information, the Joint Administrators do not think a dividend will be paid to

the unsecured creditors However, If this situation changes, and the Joint Administrators

anticipate that a dividend will be paid, they will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies

in order that the Admintstration will cease and the Company will move automaticaily into

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) 1t 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will also

become the Joint Liguidators of the CVIL.

62 Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice  To do this,

creditors must make their nomination in wniting to the Administrators prior to these proposals

being approved Where this ocours, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide the

opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Joint Admunistrators wilt

automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

63 If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a

distribution to its creditors, we propose filing a notice together with our final progress report

at Court and with the Reqstrar of Companues for the dissolution of the Company We shall

send coples of these documants to the Company and its creditfors  The appointment wili end

following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

7 Administrators' Remuneration

71 The Joint Administrators’ tme costs at 23 October 2008 are £74,081 This represents 288 2
hours at an average rate of £257 per hour A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’

fees can be downloaded from the Insolvency Practitioners Association Website

{(www insolvency-practitioners org uk - select “Technical” “Creditors Guides to Fees” and

then the Admirustraton Guide) If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please

© Kroll Limited

Joint Admurustrators’

Repert and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

72

73

81

82

83

84

contact us and we will forward a copy to you We have also attached as Appendix C a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to the above date
We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals cutlined above

Attached as Appendix D I1s addihional information in relaton to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Principal areas of activity are discussed in more detaill below

+ Administration and Planning — A significant amount of e has been spent
formulating and implementing case sirategy, along with reporting to the debenture
holder and creditors  Time has also been spent on general administrative duties in
relation o the Admuustration

+ Investigations - Time has been spent ingathering and reviewing such information
as was avallable and dealing with general investigative matters as required in our
capacity as Joint Administrators

» Realisation of Floating Charge Assets ~ As discussed in Section 3, ime has been
spent on 1ssues regarding the valuation and sale of the investment in the US
subsidiary company The majonty of this ime has been spent llaising with interested
parlies

Estimated Cutcome

We have yel to receive the directors’ statement of affairs and we held only imited
information in respect of the Company Woe are therefore unable to provide an estimate of
the outcome of the Administrabion as at 23 Qctober 2008

To date we have been unable to quantify creditors’ claims A summarised hst of all known
creditors’ names and addresses i1s attached at Appendix B

Woe have recently received two employee claims, which have both a preferantial and
unsecured element Wae are also aware of five potenttal unsecured creditors, of which two
have submitted claims totaling £57,216 As we have not raceived the directors’ Statement
of Affars, we are unable to confirm whether we hold a defimnitive hist of creditors

We have yet to adjudicate on any creditor claim recewed in the Administration

© Kroll Limited Joint Administrators’

Repont and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

- - o m—— - - « . - - —_— -

PRI Aot e e e L o i PR

85 The Company granted a floating charge to AAM on 12 March 2008 Accardingly, | am
required to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors

86 The value of the Company’s net floating charge property is dependent upon the realisations

from the sale of the Company’s shares in Winning Edge At ihis time, the quantum and
tming of any such realisations are unknown

87 At this stage it appears that the Company has msufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to the preferential or unsecured credstors

9 Next Report

g1 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Administration

10 Meeting of Creditors

101 At this tme, the Joint Admimistrators think that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution t¢ be made fo the unsecured creditors, other than out of the unsecured
creditors fund  In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency
Act 1986 an iniial meeting of the Company’s creditors 1s therefore not being convened The
Administrators are however obliged to hold an inital creditors’ meeting if 0% in value of the
creditors request it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in wnting in the
prescrnibed form on or before 7 November 2008

For and on behalf of
Betbrokers PLC

Fraser J Gray
Joint Administrator

Enc

@ Kroll Linited Joint Admunistrators'
Report and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

L. U ettt i et s, e 23 S SO v

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 2 September

2008 to 23 October 2008 Appendix A
TOTAL (£)

RECEIPTS
NIt

PAYMENTS
NIL

BALANCE IN HAND NIL

The following payments have been made from the Krol} office account in relation to the Administration
of the Company

Re-Direction of Mail 43 80

Statutory Advertising 16272

TOTAL 212.52
® Kroll Limited Jont Administrators'

Report and Slatement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PL.C - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 23

Qctober 2008

in the process of being ascertained

date are

Appendix B

The financiat position of the Company is dependent upon the value of Winning Edge Inc, which s

The quantum of the Company's craditors is also currently being assessed Known craditors to

Name

Address

Secunty Held

Aberdeen Asset Managers Limited|1 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1YT

Fixed and Floating
Charge dated 12 March

Capita Reqistrars Limited

The Registry, 34 Beckanham Road, Beckenham Kent BR2 4TU

Ediscn investment Research

Lincoln Housa, 296-302 High Holborn London, WC1V 7JH

ING Lease (UK) Lirmted

B0 High Sireet, Radhill Surrgy, BH1 1NY

Mazars LLP

37 Fredenck Place, Brighton. BN1 4EA

PrecisniR inc

Lockbox 7391, PO Bex B530, Phdadelepia, PA, 19178.7394

@ Kroll Limited

Joint Admensstrators’

Repon and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

. n e v TR A e e e e e e

R

et e = JR———— ~—

Time Analysis for the Period from 2 September 2008 to 23 October

2008

Administration and Planning
Strategy and Control

Bank and Creditor Reporting
Craditors Committee

Statutery Dubes

Job Administration

Cash Accounting and Time Records
Travel and Waiting Time

Case Closure

Internal Documentalion and IT

Investigations

D Reports

Gther Investigations
intarnal Documentation

Realisation of Agsets - Fixed Charge
imiial Actions and Valuations

Salae of Assets

Insurance

Litrgation

Internal and External Documentation

Realisation of Assets - Debtors
Debt Collection

Debiors Litigaton

Crown Debtors

Intemal and External Documentation

Realisation of Assets - Floating Charge

Inial Actions and Valuations

Sale of Assets

Insurance

Retention of Title

Hira Purchase / Leased Assetls
Liigation

Interna! and External Communications

Trading

Intiak Actions

Cash Accounting

Ongoing Trading Activilies

Intemal and Externai Communications

Creditors

Creditor Dealings

Creditor claims

Litigation

Shareholders / Bankrupls
Internal Documentatien
Employees

Employes Commurications

{Hours)
Partner/
Drrectot

520
45

Employee Grade

Appendix C

{£'a}

Senior Assgclate/ Junior Analysl/ ¥otal Hours | Total Cost Averzge

Associate

Analyst

417
39
04
174
83
92

Suppon

Rate p/h
107 6 286475 268
133 3,280 0 247
20 4430 222
196 38800 193
81 1.844.0 203
182 4,667 0 244
a7 697 0 188

15 3175 212
475 12,703 0 287

30 200 0 300
509 14,6260 287

47 BES S 185

05 1325 265

54 9390 185

Totals

@ Kroll Limited

98 4

8as

9% 9

288 2 140810 257

Joint Administrators'
Repon and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

e Mt -~ = e T e i ]

Werreorie e it s e bebens 2o ok bl it T s e e, b Bl i s S e s e

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s Kroll's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. profasstonal advisors, and
. disbursements

11 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Qur general approach 1o resourcing our assignments (s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Senior Associate, an
Assocate and an Analyst  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexiy of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all
grades of staff and therr expenence level

With regard to support staff, we would advise that ttime spent by cashiers in relation to
spacihic tasks on an assignment is charged  Only if there is a large block of tme incurred by
a member of the secretanal tsam, eg, report compiation and distrbution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time In this regard

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

12 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangemsnt with them, which i1s subject to review
on a reguiar hasis

Ry AR

i Wﬁi&?éi”ﬁ%W‘w e
¥
:Ndme:a s.ofiFee Arrangements? i o
B3 AR g g¢ %‘ 5 4 f?:%ﬁ g
Brodies LLP {legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
© Kroli Limited Jont Adminustrators®

Report and Statement of Proposals




BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

e 1 e ot 55 pp .
B R e i L T A T T

- N MRS
s - ]

Qur choice was based on our perceplion of their expenence and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basts of our fee arrangement
with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursemenis do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, mvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properiy rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

© Kroli Limited Joint Admimstrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals



BETBROKERS PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

———— - - B e din iR S —- - — —

- - P - pn—— - - . ——— P ——— -

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Kroll charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 January 2008 1s

detailled below

G RN SN S
FEipriRe iy oy T - S S LeTer e

Partner/Director

Partner 1° 385

Partner 2* 340

Director 300

Senior Associate

Senior Associate 17 265

Senior Associate 2* 240

Associate/Anatyst

Assaciate 210

Anaiyst* 185

Jumor Analyst and Support Staff

Junior Analyst* 100

Semor Treasury Associate 150

Treasury Associate 95

Traasury Analyst 70

Support 70

‘Key

Partner 1 — Partners with 3 or more years expenanca at partner leve)

Partner 2 — Partners with less than 3 years expenence at partner level

Senior Assoctate 1 — Staff who have been Senior Associates for aver 2 years

Senior Assocsate 2 — Staff who have been Senior Associales for less than 2 years

Analyst — Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year

Junior Analyst = First year Analysts

@ Kroll Limited

Joint Admimstrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals




